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2180.: SHRI RAJU BISTA

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY & DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
 be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Critical Animal Disease Control Programme undertaken by the Government since 2019; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) and (b): As per approval of revised and realigned components of the Department's Schemes in July, 2021, Livestock Health and Disease Control scheme (LH&DC) is continued as component of disease control programme. The Livestock Health and Disease Control scheme is implemented with the aim of reducing risk to animal health by prophylactic vaccination against diseases of livestock and poultry, capacity building of veterinary services, disease surveillance and strengthening veterinary infrastructure. The major activities supported are “Critical Animal Disease Control Programme” (CADCP) for eradication and control of two major diseases, namely Peste des Petits Ruminants (PPR) and Classical Swine Fever (CSF); establishment and strengthening of Establishment and Strengthening of existing Veterinary Hospitals and Dispensaries -

Mobile Veterinary Units(ESVHD-MVU) and Assistance to States for Control of Animal Diseases (ASCAD). Further, from 2021-22, National Animal Disease Control

Programme (NADCP) for control of Foot and Mouth Disease ((FMD) and Brucellosis (implemented since 2019-20), and the hitherto LH&DC scheme has been merged into a single scheme and renamed as Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP). The funding pattern is 100% central assistance for NADCP and CADCP and the non-recurring components of ESVHD-MVU, research & training, innovation, publicity & awareness components under ASCAD. Further, the funding pattern is 60:40 between Centre and State for other components, including recurring expenditure of ESVHD-MVU,as well as for other components of ASCAD(with 90:10 Centre to State share basis for hilly and North Eastern States and 100%for UTs).
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